'THE EFFECT OF SHOULDER FLEXIBILITY
TOWARDS THE PERFORMANCE OF
| GOLFERS

AZLAN BIN AHMAD KAMAL
229496

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)
FAKULITI PENDIDIKAN




THE EFFECT OF SHOULDER FLEXIBILITY TOWARDS
THE PERFORMANCE AMONG GOLFERS

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to examine the effectiveness of shoulder flexibility on
the performance of golfers. The sample size for the study was 30 golfers, who had
got their handicap cut or license to play golf at the golf course. The study employed a
one group experimental method. The intervention involved shoulder rotation test and
driving range test. The data was analyzed using descriptive and inference statistics
to see the relationship between shoulder flexibility and the golfer's performance.
Performance is measured by changes in the golfer's handicap. The findings of the
study revealed that shoulder flexibility is not affected by age. The researcher hopes
that, the present study would provide valuable information that can be applied by
golfers and instructor alike. '



TABLE OF CONTENT

ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER1
INTRODUCTION
1.0 Background .of the study
1.2 Problem statement
1.3 Objectives of the Research
1.4 Hypothesis
1.5 Significance of the Study
1.6 The Limitation of Study

}1.7 Definition of Terms

CHAPTER 2
LITERATURE REVIEW
2.0 Introduction

2.1 Benefits of Flexibility

2.2 Methodologies of Flexibility

iii

Page

i - iv

10

11-12

13-18
19-20

20-25



CHAPTER3

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.0 Introduction

3.1 Research design

- 3.2 Shoulder Rotation Test

3.3 Sampling

‘3.4 Equipment

3.5 Data Collection Procedures

3.7 Shouider Rotation Test

CHAPTER 4
DATA ANALYSIS
4.0 IntrodUCtiQn

4.1 Analysis of Results

CHAPTER 5

: CONCLUSI:ON & RECOMMENDATIONS

5.0 Discussion
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

List of Reférences

iv

26
27-28
28
28-29
29
29-30

30

31

32-35

36
36-37

38



CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Background of the study

The accuracy of the performance depends on the level of skill. The term
'skill' can be defined as an action or task that has a specific goal to achieve
(Wikitionary). It can also be defined as an indicator of the quality of performance.
This skill represents how good the players are and also reflects the amount of
experience or practice that will lead the players to become a master in certain
parts of the sports skill. This chapter explains how shoulder flexibility affects the

performance of professional golfers’.

According to Hill (2005), flexibility is cbnsidered by many to be one of the
- most important factors of a SUCCGSSfL;l golf swing. Studies have demonstrated
that greater amounts of force @an be produced when a muscle is pre-stretbhed
before performing the activity demanded of it. Flexibility can be defined as an
ability of a joint to move freely through its full range of motion. It is important in
" helping reduce injury and improving performance in a game. Such flexibility gives
the muscle around the joint the added litheness to move freely or lengthen, so

that it can perform better.



