THE EFFECT OF SHOULDER FLEXIBILITY TOWARDS THE PERFORMANCE OF GOLFERS

AZLAN BIN AHMAD KAMAL 229496

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM) FAKULITI PENDIDIKAN

THE EFFECT OF SHOULDER FLEXIBILITY TOWARDS THE PERFORMANCE AMONG GOLFERS

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study was to examine the effectiveness of shoulder flexibility on the performance of golfers. The sample size for the study was 30 golfers, who had got their handicap cut or license to play golf at the golf course. The study employed a one group experimental method. The intervention involved shoulder rotation test and driving range test. The data was analyzed using descriptive and inference statistics to see the relationship between shoulder flexibility and the golfer's performance. Performance is measured by changes in the golfer's handicap. The findings of the study revealed that shoulder flexibility is not affected by age. The researcher hopes that, the present study would provide valuable information that can be applied by golfers and instructor alike.

TABLE OF CONTENT

	Page
ABSTRACT	i
ABSTRAK	it
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii - iv

TABLE OF CONTENT

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION	Ŧ	
1.0 Background of the study		1-4
1.2 Problem statement	2.	5-6
1.3 Objectives of the Research	ł	7
1.4 Hypothesis		8
1.5 Significance of the Study		9
1.6 The Limitation of Study		10
1.7 Definition of Terms		11-12
	x 10	

CHAPTER 2

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0 Introduction	i - 1	13-18
2.1 Benefits of Flexibility	c	19-20
2.2 Methodologies of Flexibility		20-25

CHAPTER 3

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0 Introduction	26
3.1 Research design	27-28
3.2 Shoulder Rotation Test	28
3.3 Sampling	28-29
3.4 Equipment	29
3.5 Data Collection Procedures	29-30
3.7 Shoulder Rotation Test	30

CHAPTER 4

DATA ANALYSIS

4.0 Introduction	31
4.1 Analysis of Results	32-35

CHAPTER 5

CONCLUSION & RECOMMENDATIONS	
5.0 Discussion	36
5.1 Conclusion	36-37
5.2 Recommendation	38

List of References

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.0 Background of the study

The accuracy of the performance depends on the level of skill. The term 'skill' can be defined as an action or task that has a specific goal to achieve (Wikitionary). It can also be defined as an indicator of the quality of performance. This skill represents how good the players are and also reflects the amount of experience or practice that will lead the players to become a master in certain parts of the sports skill. This chapter explains how shoulder flexibility affects the performance of professional golfers'.

According to Hill (2005), flexibility is considered by many to be one of the most important factors of a successful golf swing. Studies have demonstrated that greater amounts of force can be produced when a muscle is pre-stretched before performing the activity demanded of it. Flexibility can be defined as an ability of a joint to move freely through its full range of motion. It is important in helping reduce injury and improving performance in a game. Such flexibility gives the muscle around the joint the added litheness to move freely or lengthen, so that it can perform better.

1